
0 

CENT  RALAD STLATIVE T?M& 	
/ 

GIJWAHA'rI-05 	 5 
(DESTRUCTION OF RECORD RULES, 1990) 

INDEX 
O.A/T.A 

R.A/C.P No 
E I:I/r%jI.PL No 

1 

.............. I. Orders Stieet....,.....4........................pg..I...................to.'.'.  

Judgment/Ordedtd.1. 	......Pg.(....................to.4?......... 

Judgment & Order dtd...................Received from H.C/Suprenle Court 

to. 	i .... 
............................ 	..'' 	....... I'g. J..................... . 	... 	........... 

E.P/I'vl.I'................................................Eg....................... to..   ................. 
/ 

R.P/C.I'..... ....................  ......................... I'g. ...................... to ........ .......... 

.. Pg../...................tO..I .... ........ A.  

Rejoiticler ............................  ................... j)g.  ....................... to................... 

Reply ............ ......................................... Ig ....................... to ......... ........ 
/ 

A.rl3r other F'apers ....................... ..... ...... ..Pg ............. . ......... to.................  

I',Ietrio of Appearance ........................................................ ....................... 

A.clditionial Affidavit................................................................................. 

Written Arguments............................................................................... 

Amendernent Reply by Respoidents...................................................... 

Amendment Reply filed by the Applicant.............................................. 

Counter Reply........................................................................................ 

SECTION OFFICER (Judi.) 



D 

11 

NT vL AI)NI:FTPE 
CjVAH,'Ti flENCH: 

p,ri a 

I. Original .pplicatiOn No. 

ase etiti0fl )o.  

otempt ketltlonNo._, 

4 Rcvie Application No.__ 

Ap1cant(S), 	
Vion_f India & 

.dvocato for the  

Advocat ~ for the 

- 

NotesOf the eqistry 	Date 	(or of the Trilunal 
I 

22.12.2006 PresentThe Hon'ble Shri K.V.Sachidanandan 
this . p; cij 	 Vice-Chairman. 

The Applicant was called for a 
No 

cd ........ .. 	 selection test and interview for the post of - 

roup D by Respondent No.3 vide let 

dated 22.3.2000. In the said selection tes - 

and interview Applicant was selected and 

- engaged as a daily wage labour on 

25.4.2000. On 14.9.2006, the Respondent 

lJo.3 called the Applicant along with,others 

to appear before the DPC to be held on 

• 22.9.2006. Applicant appeared before the 

DPC and according to him, DPC selected 

him for Group D post and he was found in 

Contd.P/2 
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Contd.  
22 12 2006medical test also The Applicant claims 

that inspite of completing all formalities 

the Réspodnts haye not issued 

appointment order, to 1irit as yet. flence 

.cthisOA 

Heard Mr.Athe, learned cOunsel 

for the Aplicant. *S.M.Das, learned 

Addl.C.G.S.C. referring to Annexure-G 

submits that Apr Jicants case has been 

sent foe verification of character and 

antecedits nd probthy that report 1a.s: 
o 

not been received by the Respondents. 

= Hoeer, she tequested for time in order 

to take instruction ir th matter. Let it be 

done. 

1 Post the :tte on 31.1.2007. 

H 
Vice-Chairman 

	

6.2.07 	Further four weeks time i granted to file 

written statement .stateâient. tost the matter 

on 6.3.07. 

Vke..Chainnan 
mi 

	

6.3.2007 	 M rs  M. Das, 	learned AddL 
C.G.S.C. prays for tine .f lie written 
statement. Let it be done. Post the 
niatter.on 21.3.07. //' 

5' 07 
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'_c 9J 	Ltj 

•• \/W 
Vice-Chairman 
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1 	 21.3.07. 	Counsel tor the app.icant wanted to tile 
rejoinder..Let it be done, post e matter 

on26.4.O7 

Vice-Chairman 
Member 

un. 	 - 

R 	 26.4.07. \Th.LL.Sarkar 1earned counsel 	r the 

Respondents hays for some: mar 	e to Me 

t( 	 written statemei. Four weeks time is gr ted to 

fik wrtfen sthtent. post \ he mMt.r n 

26..407. 	Ms. S. BhattacbnieeJeam.ed counsel for 

-1 	 the applicant has submitted that she wants to 

file rejoinder..,. She is permitted. to file rejoinder. 

2.4 	In the meanwhile, RegLstly is directed to fix the 

matter before the next available Division Bench.. 

fb 



09.052008 	On the prayer of the Ieatned'Counsi '- 
fQr the parties, call thhS matter on 

	

16.05.2008. 	 H. 

.(Miusbiram) (M $ohan ) 

	

Member (A) 	Vice-Chairman 
nkm 	 I  

16.05.2008 	On the prayer of learni,d. counsel 
appearing for both parties, aait this matter on 
02.06.2008. 

vP 	
II 

R.Mohanty)  
Im 	ember(A) 	Vice-Chairman 

I ' 

02.06.2008 	Mrs.S.D.Choudhury, leçrned counsel for 

the 'Applicant and  Mrs.M.Das, léärhed Addi. 

Standing counsel for the Union of India are 

present. 

Call this matter on 18.06.2008 for hearing. 

(Khushiram) 

9,9\ /bbl 	
Member (A) 

18.06.2008 	Heard Mr A. Ahmed, learned Counsel 
appearing for the Applicant and Mrs M. 
Das, learned Addi. Standing Counsel for the 

66  
Union of India, and perused the materials 
placed on record. Hearing concluded. 

For the reasons recorded separately 
the O.A. is dismissed. No costs.' 

/ 

(tram) '. 
' 	Member(A) 	Vice-Chajnnan 

flkrfl 
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• : CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. Nos.320 of 2006 

DATE OF DECISION: 18.06.2008 

Sri H.C. Das 
... ................................................ ....................... ................ Applicant/s 

Mr A. Ahmed & Ms S. Bhattacharjee 
• 	..............................................................................P1' vocate  for the 
• 	 Applicant/s. 

- Versus- 
Union of India & Others 

..............................................................Respondent/s 

Mrs.M.Das, Addl.C.G.S.C. 
...........................................................Advocate for the 

Respondents 

CORAM 

THE HON'BLE MR. MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN 

THE HON'BLE MR.KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 	t 

Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to 	Ye~/No 
see the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	 )es1No 

Whether to be forwarded for including in the Digest Being 
compiled at Jodhpur Bench & other Benches ?• 	 )2s/No 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 
of the Judgment? 	 .es/No 

• 	 • 

Vice-Chairman/Member (A) 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.320 of 2006 

Date of Order: This the 181  day of June 2008 

The Hon'ble Shri M.R. Mohanty, Vice-Chairman 

The Hon'ble Shri Khushiram, Administrative Member 

Shri HitesttChandra Das, 
S/o Sri Dinesh Chandra Das, 
Resident of Village - Bongra, 
P.0.-Bongra, P.S.- Palasbari, Mirza, 
District-Kamrup, Assam 	 Applicant 

By Advocates Mr A. Ahmed and Ms S. Bhattacharjee. 

- versus - 

The Union of India, represented by the 
Secretary to the Government of India, 
Ministry of Communication, 
New Delhi-i. 

The Chief Post Master General 
Meghdoot Bhawan Complex, 
Guwahati-78 1001. 

The Manager 
Mail Motor Service, 
Department of Posts, India, 
Government of India, 
Meghdoot Bhawan, 
Guwahati-781001 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Mrs M. Das, Add!. C.G.S.C. 

•e.p.s...øo.i.... 
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ORDER (ORAL) 

KHUS HIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

The Applicant was called for an interview on 22.03.2000 

for a Group 'D' post. The interview was held on 12.04.2000 and the 

Applicant was placed at No.1 in the Select List. However, the 

appointment letter was not issued because of the ban on recruitment. 

The 	Applicant has 	filed 	this 	O.A. 	under 	Section 	19 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 and the Respondents have not 

acted on the selection list by issuing the appointment letter in respect 

of the Applicant. 

2., 	The Respondents have filed written statement admitting 

that the selection process was held, but the appointment letter could 

not be issued because of the ban and for want of approval from the 

competent authority, the applicant could not be issued the 

appointment letter. 

3. 	Heard Mr A. Ahmed, learned counsel appearing for the 

Applicant and Mrs M. Das, learned Addi. Standing Counsel for the 

Union of Ind!a. The learned Counsel  for the Applicant argued that the 

- 	 DPC was held and the Applicant was selected, but the appointment 

letter was not issued because of the ban. He submitted that direction 

may be issued to the Respondents to consider the case of the 

Applicant even at this late stage. The learned Counsel for the 

Respondents argued that since there was a ban on recruitment the 

appointment letter could not be issued and there is no possibiliIy of , 

issuing appointment letter in this case. 
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After considering the arguments of the learned Counsel 

for the parties and on perusal of the records placed before us, it is 

apparent that the Applicant has no right to get appointment on the 

basis of the selection process. Unless such an appointment letter is 

issued1he has no right to seek relief also. As regards the prayer of the 

Applicant for issuance of directions to the Respondents, we feel that it 

is too late for the Applicant to pray for such a direction. 

In view of the foregoing discussions, we are of the view 

that there no merit in this case and/accordingly)  the case is dismissed. 

While parting with the case we may observe that the Applicant can 

avail of the opportunity for appointment in the department in future, if 

an opportunity arises for fresh appointment against a post for which 

he is eligible in accordance with the rules. 

No order as to costs. 

nkm 

(KHUSHIR~A) 
ADSTRATIVE MEMBER 

N 

4 tz' 

(M. R. MOHANTY) 
VICE-CHAIRMAN 

FM 
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Centra' AdmIL  

IN TILE CENTR4L AD *STTRAVE TRIBUNAL, 
G64iAI1TI BCLLGUWMJAI1J 

(An Application Under Section 19 of The Administrative 
Tribunal Act 1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 3 	OF 2006. 

Sri Hitesh Chandra Das 
...Applicant 

- Versus - 

The Union of India & Others 	 Respondents 

INDEX 

SL No. Annexure Particulars Page 
Na 

1 Application ito 7 
2 Verification 8 
3 A Photocopy of the Office Order No.MMJC/- 

IV/Ghy/1 dated 22-3-2000. 
4 B Photocopy of the Office Order No.MM/C/- 16 

W/Ghy/1 dated 25-4-2000.  
5 C Photocopy 	of the 	experience 	Certificate, 

issued by the Respondent No.3, vide their 
No. MM/Ch-ffl dated 17-7-2003. 

6 D Photocopy of the Call Letter, issued by the 
, t Respondent No.3 vide their Office Order 

No.MMJC-W/Ghy/1 dated 14-9-2006. 

7 E Photocopy 	of the 	Letter 	No. 	MM/C- 'H 
WIGhyIl dated 5-10-2006 issued by the 1'{ 
Respondent No.3.  

8 F Photocopy of Medical Certificate dated 6- 
10-2006 issued by the Chief Medical Officer 
in 	Charge, 	Postal 	Dispensary 	Panbazar, 
Guwahati.  

9 G Photocopy 	of the 	Letter 	No. 	MM/C- 
IV/Ghy/1 dated 16-11-2006 issued by the 
Respondent No.3.  

Date: 

Advocate C 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATWE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

0. A. NO. 	 / 2006. 

Sri Hitesh Chandra Das 
Applicant 

-Versus- 

The Union of India & Others 
Respondents 

SYNOPSIS: 

Applicant was called for an interview and selection on 22.03.2000 
by the Respondent No.3 for the post of Group D. Accordingly interview 
was held on 12.04.2000. He was selected for Daily Wage Labour Group D 
on 25.04.2000. Since then he is working under the Respondent No.3 and his 
service was utilized for Cleaner, Helper and Driver in the Mail Motor 

• Garage at Guwahati. The Respondent No.3 had called the Applicant along 
with other on 14.09.2006 to before the DPC on 22.09.2006. He appeared 
before the aforesaid DPC. and he was selected for Group D post. 
Respondent No.3 vide his letter dated 05.10.2006 requested the Chief 
Medical Officer, I/c Postal Dispensary, Panbazar, Guwahati to medically 
examined the recommended candidate i.e the Applicant for appointment in 
Group D post. The said Medical Officer found him fit for appointment. The 
Respondent No.3 vide his Letter dated 16.11.2006 requested the Deputy 
Commissioner, Kamrup, Guwahati for verification of the Applicant's 
character. Now all formality has been completed. However, the Respondent 
No.3 is not issuing Appointment Letter to the Applicant. Although he is 
duly selected by the DPC afler completing all the fonnalities. 

Hence this Original Application for payment of Special Duty Allowance. 

2 
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(AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE 
ADMINISTRATIVE 1RIBUNAL ACT 1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 	OF 2006. 

BETWEEN 

Sn Hitesh Chandra Das 
Son of Sn Dinesh Chandra Das 
Resident of Village - Bongra, 
P.O.- Bongra 
P.S.-Palashbari, Mirza 
Dislrict-Kamrup 
Assam. 

APPLICANT 
 -AND - 

 The Union of India represented by the 
Secretary to the Government of India, 
Minisiry of Communication, 
New Delhi-i. 

The Chief Post Master General 
Meghdoot Bhawan Complex 
Guwahali-781 001. 

The Manager 
Mail Motor Service 
Department of Posts, India 
Government of India 
Meghdoot Bhawan 
Guwabati-781 001. 

RESPONDENTS 

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE 
APPLICATION IS MADE: 

The Application is not made agnnst any particular order but 
for seeking a direction from this Hon'ble Tribunal to the 
Respondents to appoint the Applicant in the Group 'D' post as be is 
selected by the Respondents for appointment in the Group- D post. 
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JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: 

The Applicant declares that the subject matter of the instant 

application is within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

LIMITATION: 

The Applicant further declares that the subject matter of the 

instant application is within the limitation period prescribed under 

Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act 1985. 

FACTS OF THE CASE: 

Facts of the case in brief are given below: 

4.1) That your Applicant is a citizen of India and as such, he is 
entitled to all the rights, protections and privileges guaranteed under 

the Constitution of India. He is aged about 27 years, He belongs to a 
very poor family. 

- 4.2) That your Applicant begs to state that the Department of 
Posts, India, Office of the Manager, Mail Motor Service, Guwahati-
781001 i.e. the Respondent No.3 vide their Office Order No.MMJC-
IV/Ghy/1/ dated 22.03.2000, had called the Applicant for a Selection 

..-.'.. -- 

test and interview for the post of Group D, to be held on 12-04-2000. 
- 

In pursuance of the aforesaid Selection test and mterview, the 

Applicant was engaged as a daily wage labour (Group D), by the 

Department of Post, India. Office of the Manager, Mail Motor 

Service, Guwahati-781 001, i.e. the Respondent No.3 vide their 

Office Order No.MMJC-IV/Ghy/1 dated 25-4-2000. Accordingly, 

Applicant joined his duly as daily wage labour, ujider the office of 

the Respondent No. 3. 

Photocopy of the Office Order No.MM/C/-IVIGhy/1 

dated 22-3-2000 is annexed hereunto and marked as 

ANNEXURE-A. 

)~6 . 
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Photocopy of the Office Order No.MMJC/-IV/GhyIl 

dated 254-2000 is annexed hereunto and marked as 

ANNEXURE-B. 

4.3) That your Applicant begs to state that the Manager, Mail 
Motor Service, Guwahati - 781 001 i.e. the Respondent No.3, had 
issued an experience certified bearing No. MMII)uty 

Arrangement/Gh/Ch-ffl dated 17-7-2003. In the aforesaid Certificate 

it was certified that the Applicant was engaged by the Respondent 

No, 3 since April 2000 and his service was utilized for cleaner, 
helper in the Mail Motor Garrage at i3uwahati and also his service 

was utilized to drive Departmental vehicle sometimes. 

Photocopy of the experience Certificate, issued by the 
Respondent No.3, vide their No. MMICh-ffl dated 17-

7-2003 is. annexed hereunto and marked as 

ANNEXURE-C. 

4.4) That your Applicant begs to state that Respondent No.3 i.e. 
the Department of Posts, India, Office of the Manager, Mail Motor 

Service, Guwahati-781 001, vide their OfficeOrder No.MMJC-. 
W/Ghy/1 dated 14-9-2006, had called the Applicant along with 
others to appear before the DPC on 22-9-2006 for the test to 

determine working eligibility. 

Photocopy of the Call Letter, issued by the Respondent 
No.3 vide their Office Order No.1%0VC-IV/Ghy/1 
dated 14-9-2006 is annexed hereunto and marked as 

ANNEXURE-D. 

4.5) That your Applicant begs to state that on 22-9-2006 he 
appeared before the DPC for the aforesaid selection. The DPC has 
selected him and the Respondent No. 3 vide his letter No. MMJ C-
NI Ghy/I dated 5-10-2006 requested the Chief Medical Officer —in-
charge, Postal Dispensaiy, Panbazar, Guwabati to medically 
examine the recommended candidate Shri Hitesh Das daily wager 

OIL 0 1 
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for appointment in Group- D post of Mail Motor Service, Guwahati. 
It is to be stated that the Applicant's signature was also attested by 
the Respondent No. 3 in the said letter. The Chief Medical Officer 
I/C Postal Dispensary Panbazar Guwahati vide his Certificate dated 

6-10-2006 found fit for his appointment. The Respondent No. 3 vide 

his letter No, MMJC-IV/Ghy/l dated 16-11-2006 requested the 
Deputy Commisioner, Kamrup, Guwabati for verification of the 
Applicant's character. In spite of all the formalities for appointment 

of the Applicant has completed, however the Respondent No. 3 is 

not issuing the appointment letter to the Applicant although be is 
duly selected by the DPC after completing all 'the formalities. 
Hence, finding no other alternative, the Applicant is compelled to 
approach this Hon'ble Tribunal for seeking justice in this matter. 

Photocopy of the  Letter No. MM/C-IV/GhyIl dated 5-

10-2006 issued by the Respondent No. 3 is annexed 

hereunto and marked as ANNEXURE-E 

Photocopy of Medical Certificate dated 6-10-2006 

issued by the Chief Medical Officer in Charge, Postal 
Dispensary Panbazar, Guwahati is annexed hereunto 

and marked as ANNEXURE - F 

Photocopy of the Letter No. MM/C-IV/Ghy/1 dated 

16-11-2006 issued by the Respondent No. 3 is annexed 

huiito and marked as ANNEXURE- G 

4.6) That your Applicant begs to state that the Applicant has 
fulfilled all the required qualifications for the appointment to the 
post of Group D as seeked by the Respondents, and also been 

selected by then to the past. But even after his selection, be has not 

been appointed to the post of Group D, which is violation of the 
Fundamental Rights guaranteed under the Constitution of India. 

4.7) That your Applicant submits that he is suffering from 
frustration and mental depression, due to non-appointment to the 
post of Group D under the Respondents. 
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4.8) That your Applicant that the action of the Respondents is 

illegal, arbitrary, whimsical, inala-fide and colourable exercise of 
power, and thus is not sustainable in the eyes of law. 

4.9) That your Applicant demanded justice and the same has been 

deniedto him. 

4.10) That this application is made bonafide and for the cause of 
justice. 

5. GRO1JNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION: 

5.1) For that due to the above reasons narrated in details the action 
of the Respondents is prima-facie, illegal, mala-flde, aazbitary and 
without jurisdiction. 

5.2) For that the Applicant fulfills al the required qualifications for 

the appointment in Group D post wider the Respondents. 

5.3) For that the Respondent has already completed all the 
formalities for the appointment of the Applicant in Group- D post, 
however the Respondents particularly Respondent No. 3 adopting 
delaying tactic only to deprive the Applicant from his legitimate 

claim. 

5.4) For that the action of the Respondents is prima facie, 
whimsical, mala-fide, illegal and with a motive behind and also is 

violation of the principles of natural justice. 

5.5) For that the action of the Respondents is violative of the 
fundamental rights guaranteed under the Article 14, 16 and 21 of the 

Constitution of India. 

5.6) For that it is not just and fair to deprive the Applicant from 
getting appointed to the post of Group D under the Respondents. 

5.7) For that the Respondents being a model employee cannot be 
allowed to adopt a differentiate approach towards the Applicant by 
not appointing him to the post of Group D. 



5.8) For that the action of the Respondents is not maintainable 

under the eyes of law as well as fuct. 

5,9) For that in any view of the matter, the action of the 
Respondents is not sustainable in the eye of law. 

The Applicant crave leave of this Hoifble Tribunal to 
advance further grounds at the time of hearing of the instant 

Application. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

That there is no other alternative and efficacious and remedy 
available to the Applicants except the invoking the jurisdiction of 
this Hon'ble Tribunal under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985. 

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING 
BEFORE ANY OTHER COURT: 

That the Applicants further declare that they have not filed 

any application, writ petition or suit in respect of the subject matter 
of the instant application before any other court, authority, nor any 
such application, writ petition of suit is pending before any of them. 

8) RELIEF PRAYED FOR: 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, 
the Applicants most respectfully prayed that Your 
Lordships may be pleased to admit this application, 
call for the records of the case, issue notices to the 
Respondents as to why the relief and relieves sought 
for the Applicants may not be granted and after 
hearing the parties may be pleased to direct the 
Respondents to give the following relief(s). 

641,11 
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8.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to 
direct the Respondent No. 3. to appoint the Applicant 
in the Gioup D post under him with itiuiiicdiate effect 
as he was duly selected by the DPC. 

8.2 To pass any other relief or relives to which the 
Applicant may be entitled and as may be deem fit and 
proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

8.3 To pay the costs of the application. 

9. INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOL 

The Applicant most humbly prays for an interim order before this 
i Hon'ble Tribunal by directing the Respondents to reserve one Group- D II 

II post for the Applicant till disposal of this Original Application. 

f 10. APPLICATION IS FILED THROUGH ADVOCATE. 

PARTICULARS OF I.P.O. 
I.P.O. No.  
Date of Issue :- 5 (. 00 
Issued from :- 	 3. 
Payable at 	G- P. O. Gw- 

LIST OF ENCLOSURES: 
Asstatedinlndex 

Verification 

(0-1.1 % 



VERIFICATION 

Shri Hitesh Chandra Das, Son of Dinesh Chandra Das 
Resident Of Village Bongara P.O Bongara P.S 
Palashbari(Mirza)Distrist Kamrup(Rural), aged about 29 years do 
hereby solemnly verify and sign this verification. That the 
statements made in paragraph q 4 ( -_ 
are true to my knowledge, those made in paragraph Nos. 4 	4 e5 

are being matters of record are true to my 
information derived therefrom which I believe to be true and those 
made in paragraph 5 are true to my legal advice and the rests are 
my humble submission before this Hon'ble Tribunal. I have not 
suppressed any material facts. 

Acid I sign this verification on this the 	 day of 

te 	2006 at Quwahati. 

4tL ,'fe'k 

DECLARANT 

a  4 

(K 
\' 
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!. I'iJl/ ("-J. V/ UHY / 1 , J)i. 	d n ; iJ uwr h ti- 	t l ie 	 1 
ub :— 	 SeIectL 	t eit nnci J .  nt; eri ow for the post 

of (Jr. 'D' on lti].y bSj. 

2ietse appetr beft,;re the Recrujtrneijt 3e1ection 
Committee to be hold for seioct;L on test; for app9jrtmeflt 
iJur °iy n dtiiy basis vi Gr. 1) t 	1 0-30 hi's on 12-4-2000 
in the offic o:L' the ihn3ger, 1h11 1otr 3ervico, Uuwhtti. :. 

I 	 .. 

hr ,  rig all I; he rt'L rrl certiui ote iii 
respect of Age prtof, qurlifie.'tion, caste certificte,,; 
Experience, Em pl oyment Exchng Regis tr't1 on crc1 etc 
wIth .'t 	E pDrt j)hOt ogrtp1t 't 	t ed D. 	t G'L ztt ed officer 
an'i also bring a penvdt.i y?u t;' write with Simple written 
test of litorncy etc. 

	

TA. ar;1 1A 	., tj.i, &sj L'le Tir y ou. 	jciurriey .  

VIWE : -  OFF10E OF TilE NAliAGE, 
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ATE ;- 	12-4-2000 
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C/O Dokn. Utøre, 	 . 

irtntipur, 
P.0— B1'trtrn1urnu1ch, 	 .H 
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L)EPARTMENI' (iF POSTS INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE MANAGER MAIL MOTOR SERVICE .. 

GUWAHAT1-781001 

Arr 	V(h/Ch-llI 	 Dated at (juwahati-!, thq,i7 72003 
V  NO 

Ilk 

CERIIJICAIE 

. 

 4 

This is to certify that Sn Hitesh Das sb Sn Dmesh Das r/o Village-Bongra, P () I3ongra, 
Dstt-Kamnip is a casual labourer in this office He was unit engaged durmgAprllOOO4 

S - 	
4-•t:.:" 

Since then as and when required his services an uttltscd as 1eancthtc1pCi inthcMaiL 
Motor Service Garrage at Guwahati. He also knows driving and thercfoehiSSerViCe8' F . 	. 

.............................
r  

have been utibsed to drive vehicles sometimes 

This experience certificate is issued to him on his request to enable him to enclose # 11as a 
supporting document to his application for recruitment to the post of KhaIasiMe1PeT 
advertised by Railway Recruitment Board, Guwahaft vide its Employment Nottec noOLi 
of 2003 

(RK I'4patha) 
MaithQer 

- 	 - 	I 	ibIAi1 	
1.4+4 

c thtesh Das 
Casual labourer 

-.... - - 

Mail Motor SCVVLOC, (ill 1at1aUIOL'JV ;.;. 
4 

IRV- 

Alie ? 

•:- 	 . 

'1 
. 4 

'- 51-ED 

r4poCiT 
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ANNE 
(Typed Copy) 

: 	 I, 
partmenL of Posts, India•• 
Manager Mail Motor Service 

Guwabaft - 781001 

P 	 .,. 	.. jO, 	 ., 

Shri Daftth*nJ BasfQq 
pt Qmesafaawala & 
Daily wager. 

Shri Janeur Rebman 
: 

& daily wager. 

: 	•• 

; 

I 	
4.5 

7........ 

• 	

• 

• 	 .•. • 	 . 	 . 

' 	Shri Prakash Deka 	
• 

daily wager Group- D 
	

; 

4) Slur Hitesh Das 
dai1ywagcrGroupD 

No. MMJC-LV/Ghy/1 dat4 at Guwahatj the 149-06 

!lease appear before DPC on 22/9/06 for the testjo determil] 

woddug eligibility. Ski D. Basfor may however appear before DP 
with original documents in ref. DOB (date of birth) &.qualification. 

He may be allowed for the test with the pennission of DPC subject 
to satisthcloiy venficat ion of D013 and Educational qualification and 
,-. 

possessing nunimwn ehgrbility as per rule 
4• 	..i%i5S• 

9549% . •4. . 	• 

t1 S  

S/dillegible . 

voc 

I 	
.5% 

. 	 '•....... 
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ANNEXUREE 
(Typed Copy) 

tkpnf fineni nf Potç, India 
0/0 Ihe Manager Mail Motor Service 

Guwaliatj— 781001 

To, 
The Chi1 Medical OlMcer 
in Charge of Postal Dispensary 
Panbazar Guwahati. 

No. MM/C-i V/Ghy/1 dated at Guwahati the 05-10.06 

Sub: - Medical Examjnatjon of the recommendej 
Candidate- Shri Hitesh Das for appointment in Gr.- D 
post of MMS Guwahati 

Sir, 

Kindly undertake the Medical Examination of Shri Hitesh 
Das daily viager whose signature is given below and issue a Health 
Certificate to him to produce it beibre office for the pu1pose of his. appointment in (Jr. D post. 

With best wishes. 

Ycuis Sincerely 
S/d 
(R.K. Tripathi) 
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ANNEXURE 

"— 1 6 (e- 

(Typed Copy) 

I hereby certify that I have examined ShrilSrnti. iiji 

Chandra Das a candidate for employment in the ofliceJ Department 

and can not discover thatjichas any disease, constitutional weakness 

or bodily informative except nit. I do not consider this as a 

disqualification for employment in the office of the Manager Mail 

Mptr Service. Dcplt of Posts. Guwal!ati. 

His/Her age is according to his/her own statement 27 yrs 10 
months and by appearance about (jwenty_seveiyj. 

Note: - In the case of Non- Gazetted officers that the signature of the 

candidate or if the candidate is illiterate his Left thumb 

impression should be taken on the certificate in the presence 

of and certificate as so taken by the Medical Officer who.. 
grants the certificate. These should be afterwards be verified 
by the head of office with those in the service book. 

Date: 6/10/06 
SlIti I Iitcsh Cli. Das. 	S/d 

Chief Medical Officer, IIC 
Postal Dispensary, 
Panbazar, Guwahali 
Signature of Medical Officer 
(With Seal & Designation) 
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ANNEUXRE-G 

(Typed Copy) 

• . 	 Department of Posts, India 
0/0 the Manager Mail Motor Service 

Guwahati— 781001 

rg~ 

To, 
The Deputy Commissioner 

mrnp, Guwahati-781001 

No. MMIC-1V/Ghy/1 dated 16-11-06 

Sub: - Verification of chamcter and antecedents of 

candidates for the post of Group-li 

Sir, 

Kindly refer to this office letter No. B-2IPolicc Report dtd. 

11/10/06, it is requested kindly to send] return aUestaton for aOer 

verification to this office early. 

With regards. 

Yours faithfully 

S/d 
(R.K. Tripathi) 
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IN THE CENTRA 	'flJ3E TRIIUNAL ,L Oki 

GUFIAThBNchJ 

IN THE MATTER OF 
O.A. No 320/06 
Shri Hitesh Chandra Das 

-Vs- 
Union of India and others. 

-AND- 
IN THE MATTER OF 
Written statement on behalf of 
Respondent no. 2 (Chief Post Master 
General, Meghdoot Bhawan 
Complex, Guwahat- 1) and 
Respondent no.3 (Manager, Mail 
Motor Services, Department of 
Posts, India, Govt. of India, 
Meghdoot Bhawan, Guwahati-l) 

(Written statement on behalf of Respondents no.2 and 3) 

I Shri MLz4t c. 	son of 4x5- 	'- 2e..- presently 
working as the Manager, Mail Motor Services, department of Posts, India, 
Govt. of India, Meghdoot Bhawan, Guwahati-78 1001, do hereby solemnly 
affirms and state as follows:- 

That I am the Manager, Mail Motor Services, Department of Posts, 
India. The copies of the aforesaid application have been served upon the 
respOndents. I have gone through the same and being the Manager of the 
Department (Mail Motor Services), I have understood the contents thereof. I 
have been authorized to file this written statement on behalf of Respondent 
no.2. 

I do not admit any averments except which are specifically admitted 
hereinafter and the same are deemed as denied. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.1 of the 
application the answering respondent has nothing to make comment on it. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4,2 of the 
application the humble answering respondent begs to state that vide letter 
dated 22.03 .2000 he invited the candidates to appear before the 
Departmental Selection Committee for Literacy Test for the post of Group-D 
to be held on 12.04.2000. 

Thereafter the Selection Committee selected the candidates according 
to their merit which is as follows: 

Sri Prakash Deka- Shantipur, Bharalumukh, Guwahati-78 1009, 
Sri Hitesh Ch. Pek&- Vill.&P.O.-Borgra, Dist-Kamrup, 

46 



Sri Kanak Barman, S/o Bbanu Kr. Barman, Hotel Blue Star, 
A.T. Road, Guwahati. 
Sri Mintu Talukdar, Arata P.C.O, Kabikuchi Market, P.O.-
Azara. 
Md. Fazal Au, Vill.-Diigarbari, P.0.-Pacharia, Dist-Kamrup. 

It is to be stated here that the first nominee Sri Prakash Deka is 
working as Casual Labourer with effect from 25.04.2000, whereas the 
second nominee, i.e. the applicant is working as Casual Labourer with effect 
from 27.04.2000. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.3 of the 	( 
application the humble answering respondent has nothing to make comment 
on it, he however does not admit statements which are contrary to the 
records. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.4 of the 
application the humble answering respondent begs to state that vide letter 
dated 14.09.06 he invited the candidates namely Sri Dodhimal Basfor, Part-
time Safaiwala, Sri Janeur Rahman, Part-time watennen-cum-Farash, Sri 
Prakash Deka, CaTsKlo.  Labourer and the applicant who is also a Casual 
Labourer to appear before the DPC for Literacy Test to be held on 22.09.06. 
Out of the four candidates the applicant was recommended by the DPC. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.5 of the 
application the humble answering respondent begs to state that the applicant 
was recommended for cleaner group-D post. He was medically examined J v 
and the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup, Guwahati was also requested to f send Police Verification Report of the candidate and his antecedents. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.6 of the 
application the humble answering respondent begs to state that the approval 
for filling up the vacant post of group-D has not yet been received from the 
Screening Committee as requires under the law. In this connection the 
humble answering respondent further begs to state that infact the then 
Manager, Mail Motor Services, 13ãrtmeiit of Posts,Guwahati did not take 
the approval of the competent authority for f(jing up the vacant .postas 
required under the departmental procedure. 

Further the senior most casual labourer submitted a representation to 
the appointing authority and the Service Union (NFPE) also approached the 
Postal Department's Headquarter, Guwahati. 

Further it is stated that after promotion of Sri Monohar Das, group-D 
to driver cadre, the then Manager 
Departmental Promotion Committee meetg to select the one candidate by 
Literacy Test to fill up the vacant post of group-D without the approval of 
the Screening Commit $a taken b the Man er (MMS) is infact 
was not regular. The said,ommittee recommended the junior candi ateië 
the applicant. Hence the senior candidate as well as the Service Union, 
Assam Circle agitated 

2rt4 (2.4 



Respondent no.2 viiettçr no.STAFF/3 7-1/93 dated 20.11.06. has directed 
the present answ ngrespondern not to issue any appointment order till 
review is over aud.fittther direction is received from Circle Office. 

It is humbly stated that rmder the above circums pointment 
could be made. 

That with regard to the statements nade in paragraph 4.7 of the 
app1ication the humble answering respondent has nothing to make comment 
on it. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.8 of the 
app1jcati..the hiuibie answering respondent begs to gate that theDPC 
neetig_held on 22.09.06 by the thn Manager (MIMS) snotregularas 
much as there isno approval from the omj nt authority and as such to fill 
üie vacant post without the approval of the Screening Committee is not 
tenable under the law. 

That with regard to the statements made. in paragraph 49--ef the 
application the humble answeringpondent hasnothiig4-mak omn1ent 
on it. 

That the humble answering respondent begs to submit that there 6 fie 
merit in the instant application and is liable to be dismissed. 

h 4-F p1'& 
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V 

VERIFICATION. 

I, Shri42 e/ eA, R'c' 	s/o,(c4 7ko .Ovi 	presently 
:working as Manager, Mail Motor Service, Department of Posts, India, 
Meghdoot Bhawan, Guwahati, do hereby solemnly verify and state that the 
statements made -in paragraph ° .-.L are true to my 
knowledge; those made in paragraphs 	 are being matters of 
records of the case. derived therefrom 	h-I believe to be true and the rests 
are my humble submission before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

I have not suppressed any material facts. 

t 

And I sign this verification on this 	/tU/t-A- ,07 at au . a ati. 

4u1z( £ 

L. 

a1! I. 	.. 

\1e_C_" =Cff 	AO'e" 
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